The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County met at a regular meeting at the Court House on January 8, 1945, with the following members present, to-wit: Chas. Forse, County Judge, H. J. Hamilton, Commissioner Precinct #1, B. E. Marshburn, Commissioner Precinct #3, Everett Smith, Commissioner Precinct  $\frac{2}{7}$ , and T. L. Arnold, Commissioner Precinct  $\frac{2}{7}$ .

Accounts were allowed as are shown by the minutes of accounts allowed.

The Official Bond's of the following sere approved by the Court: Everett Smith, Commissioner Frecinct  $\frac{1}{2}$ , and T. L. Arnold, Commissioner of Frecinct  $\frac{3}{4}$ .

Dr. C. F. Smith was appointed by the Court as County Health Doctor for 1945-1946.

The County Treasurer's Quarterly Report approved by the Court.

On Londay January 8, 1945 an order was passed by the Commissioners Court of Sabine County, Texas, whereby all warrants issued against Sabine County General Fund up to and including. #5790 and all warrants issued against Sabine County Jury Fund up to and including #4530 would be considered as out of existence, unless presented to the County Treasurer for payment at his office in the Court House at Hemphill, Texas, within sixty days from above date. After above date the numbers payable by the County Treasurer will be set up accordingly.

It is the will of the Commissioners' Court, and it is hereby ordered that Sabine County continue on a fee basis as heretofore and not avail itself of the option of conforming to the salary bill as passed by the 44th Legislature, and on Motion duly had and carried it was ordered by the Court that the officers of Sabine County, Texas, shall, for the year 1945 and 1946, be compensated by such fees as the law allows, and in addition thereto the following yearly salaries are hereby allowed to be paid in monthly installments, as follows;

. County Clerk	\$90 <b>.</b> 00
District Clerk	\$900.00
County Attorney	₿600•00
Sheriff	<b>\$1449,9</b> 6
County Agent	ូ <u>1</u> 000 <b>.00</b>

In accordance with H. B. 406, Section 2, 44th Legislature, it is hereby ordered that each Commissioner's salary be \$900.00 payable monthly and shall be paid wholly out of R. & B. Funds other than that impounded by Federal Court Judgment and that the County Judge shall receive \$150.00 per month, seventy-five per cent of which shall be paid from the same source as Commissioners' salaries and the remainder from same source as other county officers. The County Treasurer shall receive as salary a commission of 2-1/2 per cent of all monies paid into the Treasury and the same per cent on all monies paid out of the Treasury until his compensation shall receive salaries are crawn except the \$2000.00 here specifically exempted. The Tax Assessor-Collector shall receive such fees and commissions as the law allows him, and it is specifically ordered by the Court that the current collections for the Seneral County Fund be deposited as heretofore ordered by previous Commissioner s Court, and it shall be used to pay current salaries of County Officers where salaries are ordered to be paid out of General Fund, and the sum total of current collections for the General Fund is hereby appropriated to pay current salaries from said fund. And it is ordered by the Court that all receipts from Car Registration be deposited as heretofore in R & B Spl. Fund and that the following amounts are specifically

appropriated and shall be held in said fund for that pu	.pose;	
Commissioners' Salaries	\$3,600.00	
75% of County Judge's salary	1,350.00	
There being no further business court adjourned.		
Attest: Mrs Mystle aruslef Clerk of the Court	County Judge County Judge Condissioner Precinct #1	
	Count smith	
	B. E. Marshburg Commissioner Frecinct #3	
	Arrivelo	

-

" '\_\_\_.

· · ·

.

.

. .